Wisconsin law.
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7 DEPARTMENT OF TOURISM Tour 4.34

Chapter Tour 4

FILM PRODUCTION ACCREDITATION PROGRAM

Subchapter| — Purpose, Scope and Authority Tour 4.36 Determinationof production expenditures and resideatary
Tour 4.10 Purpose, scope and autharity wagesor labor-related contract payments.
Subchapter Il — Accreditation of Production. Subchapter Il — Tax Credits for Establishing or Operating a Film Produc-
Tour 4.20 Definitions. tion Company L
Tour 4.30 General eligibility criteria. Tour 4.60 Definitions. ) o ) ]
Tour 4.31 Ineligible public programming. Tour 4.70 Certificationof expenses relating to establishing a firduction
Tour 4.34 Obtaining accreditation. company.
Tour 4.35 Ineligible expenditures. Subchapter|V — Submittal of Claims

Tour 4.90 Claims.

Note: Chapter Comm 133 was enumberedchapter Tour 4 under s. 13.92 (4) Note: 18 USC 2257as referenced above in74..07 (5f) (a) 1. grelates to sexual

(b) 1., Stats. Register December 201 No. 672 exploitationand other abuse of children.
(2) “Department’means the department of tourism.
Subchapter| — Purpose, Scope and Authority (3) “Incurred” means funds equal to the total cost hiasen
disbursedby a potential claimant.
Tour 4.10 Purpose, scope and authority . (1) The pur (4) “Person”includes natural persons, fiduciaries, and corpo

poseand scope of this chapter is to establish the procedures i@fons,unless the context requires otherwise.
obtainingany of the following from the department, for use  history: CR 07-063 cr. Register December 2007 No. 6. 1-1-08;CR
clalmlng correspondlng tax credits: 10-118 am. (3)Register May 201 No. 665 eff. 6-1-11; correction in (2) made
L . under s.13.92 (4) (b) 6. Stats.,Register December 201 No. 672
(a) Accreditation of a production.

(b) A determination of the amount of expenditures #rat  Tour 4.30 General eligibility criteria.  Thedepartment

directly used to produce an accredited production. shallconsider whether all of the following are likeiy determin
(c) Certification of expenses thatte related to establishing oring whether to accredit a production:

operatinga film production company in isconsin. (1) Theproduction would nobccur in Wsconsin without the
(2) This chapteris promulgated under the authority of stax benefits provided under this chapter

41-_155(4)’ Stats. _ (2) The production would enhance economic development in
History: CR 07-063 cr. Register December 2007 No. 6&@. 1-1-08;CR Wisconsin

10-116 am. (1) (c)Register May 201 No. 665 eff. 6-1-11; correction in (2) made ' . oo .

under s.13.92 (4) (b) 7, Stats.,Register December 201 No. 672 (3) Theproduction would enhance the potentialifareasing

o ) thefilm, video or electronic game industry inis&onsin.
Subchapterll — Accr editation of Production. (4) The production would not hurt the reputatiortiud state
of Wisconsin.

Tour 4.20 Definitions. In this subchapter: History: CR 07-063cr. Register December 2007 No. 624. 1-1-08.
(1) The definitions in s.71.07 (5f) (a) 1to 3., Stats., shall o ) ) )

apply. Tour 4.31 Ineligible public programming. Public pre
Note: Section71.07 (5f) (a) 1to 3., Stats., reads as follows: grammingof a civic or governmental function is not eligible for

“1. “Accredited production” means a film, video, broadcast advertisement,-or teleecomingan accredited production.
vision production, as approved by the department of commerce or the department ¢fistory: CR 07-063cr. Register December 2007 No. 624. 1-1-08.
tourism,for which the aggregate salaagd wages included in the cost of the preduc
tion for the period ending 12 months after the month in which the principal filming L. o
or taping of the productiobegins exceeds $50,000. “Accredited production” also  Tour 4.34 Obtaining accreditation. (1) APPLICATION.

meansan electronic game, as approved by the department of commerce or the de(iﬁg A potential claimant shall submit a separate accreditation
mentof tourism, for which the aggregate salary and wages included in the cost of

productionfor the period ending 36 months after the month in which the princip@iPplicationfor each production, tthe department, on a valid,
programming, filming, or taping of the production begins exceeds $100,00@epartment—prescribeidrm.
Accreditedproduction” does not include any of the following, regardless of the pro ngte: The application form that is currently valid can be obtained from the depart

ductioncosts: ) . . mentat PO. Box 8690, Madison, WI, 53708-8690; and may be available by access
a. News, current events, or public programming or a program that includgsy the departmers’Web site ahttp://industry.travelwisconsin.carand searching
weatheror market reports. for the film production accreditation program.
b. Atalk show i ) Note: Under s41.155 (1) Stats.application for accreditation must be made to
¢. A production with respect to a questionnaire or contest. the department in each taxable year for which accreditation is desired.
¢ ’XZZ?er‘Zliﬂia‘i?osnpﬁftZ e ow (b) An application for accrediting a production shall be-sub
. A finished production that solicits funds. mitted at least 21 days prior to th&rt of filming or taping the pro

g. A production for which the production company is required ut@l€rSC 2257 duction.

to maintain records with respect to a performer portrayed in a single media er multi it :
mediaprogram. (c) Applications shall be reviewed by the department on a

h. A production produced primarily for industrial, corporateinstitutional pur ~ firSt—come first-served basis.
poses. (2) AppProvaL. A production shall become accredited upon

2. “Claimant” means a person who files a claim under this subsection. ; . .
3. “Production expenditures” means any expenditures that are incurred in this s@%uancmf a written approval from the department, to the claim

anddirectly used to produce an accredited production, including expenditures for@8t, reflecting that the submitted applicatioamplies with this
constructiorand operationwardrobes, make-up, clothing accessories, photographyhapterand provides any other information which tepartment

soundrecording, soundynchronization, sound mixing, lighting, editing, film pro : At ;
cessingfilm transferring, special &dcts, visual dects, renting or leasin@cilities deemss necessary to evaluate applications under this subchapter

or equipment, renting or leasing motor vehicles, food, lodgingaagdther similar (3) REVOCATION. The department may revoke aﬂgprova|

expenditureas determined by the department of commerce or the department of t f g ; ;
ism. “Productionexpenditures” do not include salawages, or labor-related con 8suedunder SUb(Z) if the supportlngnformatlon is found to be

tractpayments. inaccurateor significantly misleading.
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Tour 4.34 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 8

Note: In accordance with $11.155 (3) Stats., the department will notify the (b) The salarywages, or labor-related contract payments that

departmenbf revenue of every production accredited under this seamhof any f ; ;
suchaccreditation that is revoked. werepaid during the taxable year by the claimant to those employ

History: CR 07-063 cr. Register December 2007 No. 62f. 1-1-08;CR eesof the claimant who met both of the foIIowing criteria:

1018 renum. (1) to (1) (&), £(1) (b) and (cRegister May 201 No. 665 ef. 1. Rendered services in this state to produce an accredited
’ production.
Tour 4.35 |ne||g|b|e expenditures_ Expendituregor 2. Were residents Of thIS State at the tlme they were pald
any of the following are not eligible fasubmittal or acceptance  (c) Any reduction in allocation of tax credits that is needed to
unders.Tour 4.36 eitherbroaden the potential for promoting economic development

(1) Marketing and distribution of an accredited production.Or to avoid exceeding the annual aggregated cap of $500,000
(2) Alcoholic beverages. specifiedin ss.71.07 (5f) (c) 5and(5h) (c) 4m, 71.28 (5f) (c) 5.

3) Tobacco and(5h) (c) 4m, and71.47 (5f) (c) 5and(5h) (c) 4m, Stats.
(3) ” : (3) (@) The department may increase the amount specified in
(4) Gifts to cast and crew members. a notification issued under su@), after a claimant submits ade

(5) Expenses related to cast and crew parties. quatewritten justification for that increase.

(6) Per diems paid to non-¥¢onsin residents. (b) The department may decrease the amount specified in a

(7) Bank and transaction fees. notificationissued under sukR), after determining that thafor-

(8) Legalfees,such as for development, marketing or busimationon which the amount was based is inaccurate or signifi
nessset-up. cantly misleading.

(9) Expendituresfor forfeitures, fees, expenses and costs () The department shall notify a claimant, in writing, of any
associatedwith violation of federal omstate law or local ordi increase or decrease established under this subsection.

nances Note: In accordance with s11.155 (3) Stats., the department will notify the
’ departmenbf revenue of the production expenditures that are verified under this sec
(10) Lossesand damages. tion.

History: CR10-116: cr. Register May 201 No. 665 eff. 6-1-11; correction in History: CR 07-063 cr. Register December 2007 No. 6Zf. 1-1-08;CR
(intro.) made under s13.92 (4) (b) 7. Stats.,Register December 20ILNo. 672  10-116 am.(1) (title), (b), (c), (2) (b) (intro), and recr(1) (e) to (g) and (2) (c),
renum.(1) (h) to (i), cr (1) (h)Register May 201 No. 665 eff. 6-1-11.

Tour 4.36 Determination of production expen -

ditures and resident salary , wages, or labor-related Subchapterlll — T ax Credits for Establishing or
contract payments. (1) To obtain the departmestdeter Operating a Film Production Company
minationsin sub.(2), and prior to filing for tax benefits, a claimant
shallsubmit all of the following to the department, in writing: Tour 4.60 Definitions. In this subchapter:

(@) A list and description of the production expenditures (1) The definitions in s.71.07 (5h) (a) 1.to 4., Stats., shall
incurredduring the taxable year apply.

(b) A list of the salarywages, otabor—related contract pay  Note: Section71.07 (5h) (a) lto 4., Stats., reads as follows:

mentsthat were paid as specified in s(@). (b), and a description _ “1. *Claimant” means a person who files a clainder this subsection and who
f th T ndin i ! does business in this state as a film production company
0 € co equ g services. . 2. “Film production company” means an entity that exclusively creates accredited
(c) Attestationthat the employees who received the salargroductionsas defined in sub. (5f) () 1. o )

wages or labor—related contract payments as Spe(ﬂiEIZ(Z) (b) 3. “Physical work” does not include preliminary activities such as planning,
s P . designing securing financing, researching, developing specifications, or stabilizing

wereresidents of this state under71.02 Stats., at the time of propertyto prevent deterioration.

belng pald. 4. “Previously owned property” means real property that the claimant or a related

e : ; ersonowned during the 2 years prior to doing business in this state as a film-produc
(d) Verification that the $50,000 or $100,000 threshold in gon company and for which the claimant may not deduct a loss from the sale of the

71.07(5f) (a) 1. (intro.) Stats., was exceeded. propertyto, or an exchange of the property with, thiated person under secti?@7

e . . of the InternaRevenue Code, except that secf6i of the Internal Revenue Code

(e) \erification that the 35 percent threshold id5.07 (Sf) (C) is modified so that if the claimant owns any part of the propextlyer than 50 percent

1., 71.28 (5f) (c) 1,.0r71.47 (5f) (c) 1. Stats., was met. ownershiphe claimant is subject to sectigf? of the Internal Revenue Code for
Note: Sections71.07 (5f) (c) 1,.71.28 (5f) (c) 1.and71.47 (5f) (c) 1.Stats., read Ppurposesf this subsection.”

asfollows: “A claimant may not claim a credit under thigsection if less than 35 (2) “Department’means the department of tourism.

percentof the total budget for the accredited production is spent in this state.” 3) | d” fund | to the total t hiag
(f) Verification of compliance with the sourcimgquirement (3) “Incurred” means funds equal to the total cos en

in 5.71.07 (57 (c) 3.71.28 (5f) (c)3. or71.47 (50 (c) 3 Stats, JiSPursedy a potential claimant. o

Note: Sections/1.07 (5f) (c) 3.71.28 (50) (c) 3.and71.47 (5f) (c) 3.Stats., read  (4) “Person”includes natural persons, fiduciaries, and cerpo
asfollows: “No credit may be claimed under pdn) 3.for the purchase of tangible rations,unless the context requires otherwise.
personabroperty or items, propertgr goods under §.7.52 (1)(b), (c), or (d) the History: CR 07-063 cr. Register December 2007 No. 62f. 1-1-08;CR
saleof which is not sourced to this state, as provided undet.522 10-116 am. (3)Register May 201 No. 665 eff. 6-1-11; correction in (2) made

(g) A fee in the amount of 2 percent of the producﬁmpend{' under s.13.92 (4) (b) 6. Stats.,Register December 201 No. 672
tureslisted in the application, or $5,000, whichever is less. o ]

Note: See sTour 4.20 (1)Note for a reprint of 71.07 (5f) (a) 1. (intro,)Stats. Tour 4.70 Certification of expenses relating to _

(h) Documentation evidencing that receipt of the credit is€stablishing a film production company . (1) (a) To obtain
major factor in the applicarg'decision to operate the accreditedhe departmeng preliminary approval in sul§3), a potential
productionin this state. The documentation shall include detaiaimantshall submit all of the following to the department, in
showingthat the applicant has multistate or international locatiomriting:
optionsandeither could reasonably operate the production out 1. A valid, department—prescribed application form.
sidethe state or isonsidering operating the production in at least Note: The application form that is currently valid can be obtained from the elepart
oneother state or nation mentat PO. Box 8690, Madison, WI, 53708-8690; and may be available by access

. — . ing the departmerg’W\eb site ahttp://industry.travelwisconsin.cgrand searching

(i) Any subsequent clarification requested by the departmefat.the film production accreditation program.

(2) The department shall determine the following amounts, 2. A preliminary estimated list of the expenses referenced in
after accrediting a production, and shall notify the claimant efib.(5).

thoseamounts, in writing: 3. A description of how the estimated expensikrelate to
(a) The production expenditures that were incurred during testablishingor operating a film production companyWiscon-
taxableyear sin.
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4. Documentation showing that the expenses will be within (5) (a) In accordance with s§1.07 (5h) 71.28 (5h) and
the scope prescribed in 81.07 (5h) (b) 1.71.28 (5h)(b) 1, or 71.47(5h), Stats., and subjeti any reduction under péb), the
71.47(5h) (b) 1, Stats. departmenshall certify in writing to a potential claimant, expen

Note: The expenses prescribed i7$.07 (5h) (b) 1.71.28 (5h) (b) 1.and71.47  sesthat the department determire® related to establishing or

(5h) (b) 1, Stats., consist of “The purchase price of depreciable, tangible perso 1 1 1 i i
propertyand items, propertand goods under 87.52 (1) (b)(c), and(d), if the sale Bﬂeratmga film productlon company In 18consin.

0;;21?;617”79232';P9f30“a' propertiems, propertyor goodsis sourced to this state  (b) The department may award a lesser allocatidax credits
u . . . .. .

5. Documentation showinthat the expenses will comply thanwhat the applicant may be eligible few either broaden the
with the limitations ins.71.07 (5h) (c) 1to 3., 71.28 (5h) (c) 1. potential for promoting economic development or to avoid

to 3., or 71.47 (5h) (c) 1to 3., Stats. exceedinghe annual aggregated cap of $500,000 specified in ss.
Note: Sections71.07 (5h) (c) 1to3., 71.28 (5h) (c) 1to3, and71.47 (5h) () 1. 71-07(5f) (c) 5.and(5h) (c) 4m, 71.28 (5f) (c) 5and(5h) (c)4m,
to 3., Stats., read as follows: and71.47 (5f) (c) 5and(5h) (c) 4m, Stats.

“Limitations. 1. A claimant may claim the credit under.igh) 1., if the tangible ; s ;
personaproperty or item, propertyor good under 5.7.52 (1) (b)(c), or(d), is puF (6) (a) The department may increase the amount specified in

chasedhfter December 31, 2008, and the tangible personal propenty property @ certification issued under su), after a potential claimant sub
orgood is used for at least ercent of its use in the claimanbusiness as a film mits adequate written justification for that increase.
production company . .

2. A claimant may claim the credit under pém) 2. for an amount expended to (D) The department may decrease the amount specified in a

construct,rehabilitate, remodel, or repair real propgifythe claimant began the certificationissued under sufb), after determining that the infor

physicalwork of construction, rehabilitation, remodeling, or repairany demoti i f [ ;
tion or destruction in preparatidar the physical work, after December 31, 2008, ancm"’.ltlon on WhICh .the amount was based is inaccurate or Sig
the completed project is placed in service after December 31, 2008. nificantly misleading.

3. A claimant may claim the credit under pdr) 2. for an amount expended to i ; ; o
acquirereal propertyif the property is not previously owned property anthé (C) The departmgnt shall notlfy&_pﬁtedntlaldclalmhanmglng, .
claimantacquires the property after December 31, 2008, and the completed pro@E@NY increase or decrease established under this subsection.

is placed in service after December 31, 2008.” _ (d) The departmerghall notify the department of revenue, in
(b) A potential claimant shall provide any subsequent clarifiyriting, of any decrease established under this subsection.
cationrequested by the department. History: CR 07-063 cr. Register December 2007 No. 6. 1-1-08;

CR
(2) Thedepartment shall consider whether all of the foIIowing{n—uﬁe(gmb((lg)(&%n%, a(rCT*»]) %1;122) (i) ((%)) ‘(16;0 (52-,) (é)) gg éllgtté r(C'\)A:i0 (22211&?\)1 Oand (b),
arelikely, in determining whether to issue a preliminary approvels of o-1-1’ - b 9 Y '
for establishing a film production company:

(@) The film production company and its investmeuutuld Subchapter IV — Submittal of Claims
enhancesconomic development inig¢onsin.

(b) The film production company and its investmeuatuld
enhancehe potential for increasing the film, video or electroni%r
game industry in \igconsin.

Tour 4.90 Claims. (1) A claimant, as defined in subdh.
IIl, may file for tax benefits under this chapter using forms

(3) If the department determines that the expenses submit?g eptablgo the department of revenue. ) '
undersub.(1) are expected to comply with&L.07 (5h) (c) 1to 2) Claimsfor taxcredits for film production services or film
3 71.28 (.5h) (c) 10 3., or71.47 (5h) () 1t03.' Stats.. and that Productioncompany investmentshall include at least all of the
the film production company is expected to meet the conditiof&lOWing: - _ . o
in sub.(2) (a)and(b), the department shall issue a preliminary (&) For film productiorservices — a copy of the determination

approvalto the potential claimant. Issuedby the department underur 4.36 (2)

(4) To obtain the departmest'certification in sub(5), and (b) Forfilm production company investments — a copy of the
prior to filing for tax benefits, a potential claimant shall submit aertificationissued by the department undefeur 4.70 (5)
finalized, incurred list of theexpenses referenced in syb), History: CR 07-063 cr. Register December 2007 No. 62#. 1-1-08,CR

: . . . 10-116r. (2) (b) and (c), renum. (2) (a) 1. and 2. to (2) (a) anB¢g)ster May 201
alongwith an explanation for any of the expenses whicfedif ; 65 e(if.)e(—%—]l; et in((%)((rzl), (b) made Faxs )513.9%) (0) 7. Stats.,

from the preliminary list under sufl). Register December 201 No. 672
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